

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

RECEIVED

04-11-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2018AP000174-CR

State of Wisconsin

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Brady R. Adams

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal From A Judgment of the Circuit Court
For Forest County, Case No. 17-CM-68
Honorable Leon D. Stenz, Presiding

Brief of Appellant

KENNEDY LAW OFFICE
Robert A. Kennedy,
Jr.
Attorney for
Appellant
State Bar No.
1009177
209 E. Madison
Street
Crandon, WI 54525
(715) 478-3386

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities Cited ii

Statement of Issues Presented 1

Statement On Oral Argument and Publication 2

Statement of the Case3

Argument 11

I. THE SUA SPONTE DETERMINATION OF REASONABLE SUSPICION OF
A MUFFLER VIOLATION WAS NOT BASED UPON EVIDENCE AT THE
SUPPRESSION HEARING OR WHICH CAN BE CONSIDERED ON APPEAL 11

II. WITHOUT A GENERAL CHECKPOINT THE FOURTH AMENDMENT
REQUIRES A PARTICULARIZED SUSPICION THIS MOTORIST, UNLIKE
OTHERS, WAS THERE TO PICK UP STATENZY 14

III. ANY PRIOR RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN ADMAS AND STATEZNY IS
BASED UPON SHEER SPECULATION18

CONCLUSION22

Form and Length Certification

Certificate of Compliance with Rule §809.19(12)

Certificate of Mailing

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Wisconsin Cases

Bruss v. Milwaukee Sporting Goods Co., 34 Wis.2d 688, 150
NW2d 337 (1967) 19

County of Jefferson v. Renz, 222 Wis. 2d 424, 588 NW 2d 267
(Ct. App. 1988) 13

Harrigan v. Gilchrist, 121 Wis. 127, 99 NW 909 (1904). 21

Norton v. Kearney, 10 Wis. 443, (1860). 20

State v. Alexander, 287 Wis.2d 645, 706 NW2d 191, 2005
WI.App. 231 20

State v. Conaway, 323 Wis. 2d 250, 779 NW 2d 182, 2010 WI
App 7 13, 14

State v. Fields, 239 Wis.2d 38, 619, NW2d 279 2000 WI. App.
218. 15, 16, 21

State v. Gaines, 197 Wis. 2d 102, 539 NW 2d 723 (Ct. App.
1995) 12

State v. Jiles, 262 Wis 2d 457, 663 NW 2d 798, 2003 WI 66
. 12

State v. Kramer, 311 Wis. 2d 468, 750 NW2d 941, 2008
WI.App. 62 15

State v. Newer, 306 Wis.2d 193, 742 NW2d 923, 2007 WI.App.
236 17

State v. Pickens 323 Wis.2d 226, 779 NW2nd 1, 2010 WI
App. 5 13

State v. Pounds, 176 Wis 2d 315, 322, 500 NW 2d 373 (Ct. App. 1993).13, 14

State v. Powers, 275 Wis.2d 456, 685 NW 2d 869, 2004 WI. App. 14314

State v. Scott, 378 Wis. 2d 578, 904 NW 2d 125, 2017 WI App 74 14

State v. Williams, 258 Wis.2d 395, 655 NW2d 462, 2002 WI. App. 30614

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

Illinois v. Andreas, 463 US 765, 103 S.Ct. 3319 (1983). 20

State of Florida v. Linda Quinn, Case No. CRC05-54-APANO, Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Circuit, Pinellas County 18, 19

United States v. Bohman, 683 F3d 861 (7th Cir. 2012). .18

United States v. Dunbar, 470 F Supp 704 (D. Conn. 1979) .15

United States v. Hudson, 405 F3d. 425 (6th Cir. 2005). . 18

United States v. Neff, 681 F3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2012). 16, 17

Wisconsin Statutes

§347.39(1)12
